MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1905.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1905

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1905.

Снар. 307

three years: and in case any other vacancy arises it shall be filled in like manner for the unexpired term. They may also ordain and establish such by-laws as are necessary for their own convenience and the proper management of the affairs of the district. The term of office of the trustees shall begin on the first Monday of August. Said trustees may procure an office and incur such expenses as may be necessary. Each member shall -compensareceive in full compensation for his services an allowance of one trustees. hundred dollars per annum.'

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 21, 1905.

Chapter 307.

An Act to incorporate the Buxton and Hollis Power Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. F. H. Hargraves, N. L. Hargraves, and A. W. Corporators. Flint, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby made a body corporate by the name of the Buxton and Hollis Power Company, with all the powers, rights and privileges, and subject to all the duties and obligations conferred and imposed on corporations organized to sell, distribute and supply electricity for light, heat and power under the general laws of the state, except as otherwise provided herein.

--rights, powers and

--corporate

Section 2. Said company is authorized and empowered to carry on the business of manufacturing, generating, distributing, selling and supplying electricity for light, heat and power for all lawful purposes in the towns of Buxton, Hollis, Limington and Standish.

Authorized to supply electricity in towns of Buxton, Hollis, Limington and Standish.

Said corporation is further authorized to trans-Section 3. mit, sell and supply electricity to electric light, heat and power or electric railroad companies and to S. D. Warren and Company and to the Westbrook Electric Light and Power Company at points in the counties of York and Cumberland and for the purposes specified in the first three sections of this act said corporation is hereby authorized and empowered to set, build, extend and maintain poles, lines and wires in, upon and over such streets and public ways in the counties of Cumberland and York as it may deem most expedient in carrying out the purpose of this act, under such reasonable restrictions as the municipal officers of the respective towns through which such poles, lines and wires may be established, may impose as to kind of

Authorized to supply electricity to certain corporations.

-may extend and maintain

Снар. 308

poles, the manner in which they shall be set and the height at which the wires shall be carried thereon.

Capital stock.

Section 4. The capital stock of said company shall not exceed three hundred thousand dollars, divided into shares of one hundred dollars each.

May issue

Section 5. Said company is hereby authorized to issue bonds for the construction of its works upon such rates and time and in such amounts as it may deem necessary, and to secure the same by appropriate mortgages upon its franchises and property, present and future.

May develop water power at West Buxton. Section 6. Said corporation is further authorized to develop such water power as it may own or acquire at West Buxton for manufacturing purposes, and to engage in manufacturing through the use of such power.

May sell its property to any other corporatiou for similar purposes. Section 7. Said corporation may sell and convey its rights, privileges, franchise and property to any other electric light, heat, power or electric railroad or manufacturing corporation chartered by this state or may purchase and hold the property, rights, franchises and privileges or capital stock of any such corporation.

Notice of first meeting, how given.

Section 8. The first meeting of said corporation may be called by any corporator by mailing a written notice, postage prepaid, to each of the other corporators seven days at least before the day of the meeting, and any corporator may act at such meeting by proxy.

Section 9. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 21, 1905.

Chapter 308.

An Act to authorize the town of Cornish to remove the bodies of deceased persons.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Town of Cornish authorized to take up bodies of deceased persons.

Section 1. The town of Cornish is hereby authorized to take up from the village burying ground, so called, in the said town the bodies and remains of all deceased persons buried therein, and all headstones and markers at the graves therein, and remove the said bodies and remains to the Riverside cemetery, so called, in said town and there decently bury the same, and properly reset such headstones and markers over such dead bodies and remains, at the expense of said town; provided that